The above transactions had been entered into in the ordinary course of business on normal
commercial terms.

*  Permodalan Nasional Berhad (“PNB”) is deemed a related party to Fraser & Neave
Holdings Bhd (“FNHB”) by virtue of PNB holding 67,000,000 shares as of 30 June 2014
through Amanahraya Trustees Berhad, representing 18.32% equity interest in FNHB and
having two nominee directors on the Board of FNHB.

18. Fair value hierarchy

As at 30 June 2014, the Group held foreign currency forward contracts carried at fair value of
approximately RM82,457 (30 September 2013: RM306,410) based on level 1 quoted prices
(unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities. There was no transfer between
any levels of the fair value hierarchy and there was no change in the purpose of any financial
asset that subsequently resulted in a different classification of that asset during the financial
quarter.

19. Change in comparatives
The comparatives for the financial quarter and nine months ended 30 June 2014 have been
restated as follows:

Adjustments

RM’000

As
previously

stated (a) (b) (c)
As

restated
Income statement:
For the quarter ended
   30 June 2013

Revenue 909,999 - - (i) (18,787) 891,212
Cost of sales 642,620 - - (i) (18,787) 623,833
Operating expenses 196,816 (171) 292  196,937
Interest income 1,298 (3) - - 1,295
Share of results of a joint venture - (118) - - (118)
Taxation (20,771) (51) - - (20,822)

For the nine months ended
   30 June 2013

Revenue 2,665,763 - - (i) (55,066) 2,610,697
Cost of sales 1,886,982 - - (i) (55,066) 1,831,916
Operating expenses 573,884 (581) 876  574,179
Interest income 3,198 (5) - - 3,193
Share of results of a joint venture - (425) - - (425)
Taxation (40,981) (152) - - (41,133)

Statement of financial  position:
As at 30 September 2013
Property, plant and equipment 1,065,776 (3) - - 1,065,773
Joint venture - 28,729 - - 28,729
Deferred tax assets 71,404 (291) - - 71,113
Property development costs 26,834 (26,834) - - -
Receivables 559,722 (42,260) - - 517,462
Cash and cash equivalents 362,172 (1,461) - - 360,711
Provision for retirement benefits 35,042 - 1,742 - 36,784
Payables 636,354 (42,129) - - 594,225
Share capital and reserves 1,650,173 9 (1,742) - 1,648,440

FRASER & NEAVE HOLDINGS BHD
Quarterly Financial Report : Quarter 3 2013/14   Page 16 of 23

Schedule F : Selected Explanatory Notes Pursuant to  MFRS 134 (cont'd)

19. Change in comparatives (cont’d)

Adjustments

RM’000

As
previously

stated (a) (b) (c)
As

restated

Statement of financial  position:
As at 1 October 2012
Properties held for development 62,276 (7,635) - - 54,641
Joint venture - 17,195 - - 17,195
Deferred tax assets 79,050 (67) - - 78,983
Property development costs 9,047 (9,047) - - -
Receivables 518,315 (248) - (ii) 7,933 526,000
Tax recoverable - - - (ii) 4,745 4,745
Cash and cash equivalents 227,873 (190) - - 227,683
Provision for retirement benefits 35,227 - 708 - 35,935
Payables 569,454 (2) - (ii) 12,678 582,130
Share capital and reserves 1,554,283 10 (708) - 1,553,585

Statement of cash flows:
For the nine months ended
   30 June 2013

Others 7,519 - 876 (ii) 5,317 13,712
Interest income - - - (ii) (3,193) (3,193)
Interest expense - - - (ii) 10,849 10,849
Share of results of a joint venture - 425 - - 425

Share of results of an associate - - - (ii) (3,549) (3,549)

Changes in working capital 15,694 (4,283) - (ii) (5,317) 6,094
Capital expenditure (49,557) - - (ii) 49,557 -
Proceeds from disposal of

property, plant and equipment

-

-

-

(ii) 1,762

1,762
Purchase of property, plant and

equipment

-

3

-

(ii) (51,319)

(51,316)

Cash and cash equivalents at
beginning of year

227,873

(190)

-

-

227,683

Statement of changes in equity:
As at 1 October 2013
Share capital and reserves 1,650,173 9 (1,742) - 1,648,440
Retained earnings 837,740 9 (1,742) - 836,007

As at 1 October 2012
Share capital and reserves 1,554,283 10 (708) - 1,553,585
Retained earnings 787,974 10 (708) - 787,276

Segment revenue:
For the quarter ended
   30 June 2013

Soft drinks  384,741 - - (i) (18,787) 365,954

For the nine months ended
   30 June 2013

Soft drinks  1,147,132 - - (i) (55,066) 1,092,066

FRASER & NEAVE HOLDINGS BHD
Quarterly Financial Report : Quarter 3 2013/14   Page 17 of 23

Schedule F : Selected Explanatory Notes Pursuant to  MFRS 134 (cont'd)

19. Change in comparatives (cont’d)

Adjustments

RM’000

As
previously

stated (a) (b) (c)
As

restated

Segment operating profit:
For the quarter ended
   30 June 2013

Soft drinks 32,979 - (189) - 32,790
Dairies Malaysia 10,220 - (103) - 10,117
Property 1,780 171 - - 1,951
Interest income 1,298 (3) - - 1,295
Share of results of a joint venture - (118) - - (118)

For the nine months ended
   30 June 2013

Soft drinks 104,397 - (567) - 103,830
Dairies Malaysia 35,060 - (309) - 34,751
Property (1,298) 581 - - (717)
Interest income 3,198 (5) - - 3,193
Share of results of a joint venture - (425) - - (425)

Segment assets:

As at 30 September 2013
Property 257,259 (69,097) - - 188,162

Segment liabilities:
As at 30 September 2013
Soft drinks 301,871 - (804) - 301,067
Dairies Malaysia 159,978 - 3,555 - 163,533
Dairies Thailand 149,155 - (1,009) - 148,146
Property 51,866 (42,129) - - 9,737

(a)  Adjustments pursuant to the adoption of MFRS 11 Joint Arrangements (See Schedule F, Note 2)
(b)  Adjustments pursuant to the adoption of MFRS 119 Employee Benefits (See Schedule F, Note 2)
(c)(i)  Being adjustment for the elimination of sales tax. The adjustment has no impact on the results of the quarter

and nine months ended 30 June 2013.
(c)(ii) Being reclassification to conform with current year’s presentation.

(The remainder of this page has been intentionally left blank.)

FRASER & NEAVE HOLDINGS BHD
Quarterly Financial Report : Quarter 3 2013/14   Page 18 of 23